

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE FOR BOUTIQUES AND AP HOUSES

ARTICLE 1 / SCOPE OF APPLICATION

1.1 These General Terms and Conditions of Sale for Boutiques and AP Houses apply to all Audemars Piguet watches available in the catalogue displayed on the website www.audemarspiguet.com and all other products that you may order or purchase through a Boutique or an AP House operated by the Audemars Piguet Group ("we", "our" or "**Audemars Piguet**") (watches and all other products are referred to individually as a "**Product**"). All companies in the Audemars Piguet Group are, directly or indirectly, controlled by Audemars Piguet Holding SA based in Switzerland. The complete list of the points of sale (Boutiques and AP Houses) is available on the website www.audemarspiguet.com.

1.2 Additional or alternative terms may apply depending on the jurisdiction in which the order occurs. Please see jurisdiction-specific additional provisions ("**Additional Provisions**") for such additional or alternative terms. In the event of any conflict between the General Terms and Conditions of Sale for Boutiques and AP Houses and the Additional Provisions Applicable to specific jurisdiction, the Additional Provisions shall prevail.

1.3 Additional terms and conditions may apply for customized orders or sales. These additional terms and conditions are available upon request.

1.4 Repairs, maintenance and other services, including the repair web check-in with pick-up service, carried out by Audemars Piguet are subject to separate terms and conditions. These terms and conditions are available upon request and on www.audemarspiguet.com

1.5 By paying a deposit, placing an order and purchasing a Product, you agree to be bound by the General Terms and Conditions of Sale for Boutiques and AP Houses.

1.6 Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the General Terms and Conditions of Sale for Boutiques and AP Houses at the time you pay a deposit, you place your order for the Product or purchase the Product, whichever event occurs first, will govern that purchase.

ARTICLE 2 / CATALOGUE

2.1 All orders of Products displayed in our Boutiques, AP Houses and/or on our website www.audemarspiguet.com may be subject to certain conditions, e.g. production, availability or quantity limitations at our sole discretion, in particular special and limited editions, and are subject to our acceptance of such order. We may change applicable conditions at any time without prior notice.

2.2 We may refuse any deposit, order or sale if the conditions referred to in clause 2.1 are not met.

2.3 We may at any time change, temporarily or permanently, or withdraw any Products available in our catalogue.

ARTICLE 3 / END CUSTOMER

3.1 Only individuals who have reached the legal age of majority and who have the capacity to enter into contracts in accordance with the laws of the registered seat of our Boutique or AP House where the transaction takes place, may make a deposit, place an order or purchase a Product from us.

3.2 Unless otherwise expressly authorized by us, we do not accept a company as an end customer.

3.3 The Products are exclusively intended for purchase by end customers. By making a deposit, placing an order or purchasing a Product, you confirm that you are an end customer without any intention to resell, directly or indirectly, any Products for commercial purposes/gain. This commitment is an essential condition of the sale for Audemars Piguet.

3.4 You may order Products either in person in our Boutiques or, AP Houses, or place an order by telephone or email provided you are a known client to Audemars Piguet and subject to applicable laws, unless otherwise agreed, finalize the purchase of a Product by inspecting and paying it in our Boutiques or AP Houses.

ARTICLE 4 / ORDER, ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT AND DEPOSIT

4.1 Should a Product be unavailable for sale at the time you wish to order or purchase it, we may request that you make a partial or full payment, in advance, of the price to serve as deposit. The deposit amount goes towards the price of the Product (see clause 4.7). We will be issuing a deposit invoice (with local VAT when applicable) to that effect, to be payable within the timeframe set forth therein. A deposit must always be related to a specific Product indicated in the deposit invoice. **This deposit does not constitute a binding offer or a commitment by us to sell you the Product.** This deposit is only a non-binding expression of your interest in ordering or purchasing the selected Product if it becomes available for order or sale. If we do not receive full payment of the requested deposit in due time, we may cancel the transaction without any further notification.

4.2 Once the deposit is fully paid, we will inform you if or when the Product becomes available for order or sale. Should you at this time still be interested in ordering or purchasing the Product, you may communicate with us to arrange for order or to buy the Product. If the order or sale is not completed within two (2) weeks from the date we informed you that the Product was available, we may refund the deposit without any further notice and put the Product back for order or sale after the two (2) weeks period has expired. If the Product is unavailable, we may also refund the deposit and inform you accordingly.

4.3 We do not accept deposits for certain Products. Upon request, we will confirm if we accept deposits for a specific Product or not.

4.4 Should you make a deposit corresponding to 100% (one hundred percent) of the price of any Product applicable at the time of the deposit payment, we agree not to increase this price despite any potential increase of price applicable between your deposit and the availability of the Product for sale to you.

4.5 Until the actual sale of the selected Product is completed and the ownership and title of the Product is passed to you in accordance with clause 9.1, the transaction may be canceled by you or Audemars Piguet at any time at either party's discretion. Terms and conditions for customized orders or sales are reserved (see clause 1.3).

4.6 Upon cancellation of the transaction, we will put the Product back for order or sale and we shall refund the deposit amount to you as soon as reasonably possible in accordance with clause 11. Under no circumstances shall Audemars Piguet be held responsible for any costs, damages, theft or losses linked to the cancellation of the transaction by either party, even if it has been warned of the possibility of damage, subject to clause 9.7.

4.7 A deposit bears no interest and the amount already paid will be deducted from the price of the selected Product only upon completion of the sale.

4.8 Upon request, we may issue an acknowledgement of receipt should you need such receipt for bank transfer authorization purposes in relation with the payment to Audemars Piguet. This acknowledgement of receipt does not constitute a binding offer or a commitment by us to sell you the Product. Under no circumstances shall Audemars Piguet be held responsible for any claim, liability, cost, damage or loss linked to the acknowledgement of receipt or your use of this document, subject to clause 9.7.

ARTICLE 5 / SALE AND PRICE

5.1 We reserve the right to change the prices of any Product at any time. **Although you may have paid a partial deposit or ordered a Product, the price of the Product remains an indicative and non-binding price subject to change at our sole discretion.** Unless otherwise agreed in writing and subject

to clauses 4.4 and 5.2, the price to be paid for the Product is the price set out in the invoice in local currency at the time the invoice is issued. Should this price be different from the indicative and non-binding price applicable at the time you ordered the Product or paid a partial deposit for this Product, we would inform you of such change before issuing the invoice. You shall expressly confirm if you accept such price change within three (3) business days after being informed. In the absence of any confirmation within this period or if you do not accept the new price, the transaction shall be deemed cancelled.

5.2 The price of certain specific pieces is defined worldwide in Swiss Francs and is based on the then-current exchange rate in local currency of the *Banque Cantonale Vaudoise* (www.bcv.ch) at the time the invoice is issued. Clause 4.4 is reserved.

5.3 We will issue the invoice when the specific Product is delivered to you at our Boutique or AP House or once the Product is ready for shipping to you. The sale contract between you and Audemars Piguet shall be formed once the invoice is issued.

5.4 For any Audemars Piguet watch, the strap-fitting is complimentary in our Boutiques and AP Houses. The purchase of additional strap, buckle or link is subject to separate invoicing.

ARTICLE 6 / PAYMENT TERMS

6.1 Unless otherwise agreed, payments must be made in local currency of the applicable Boutique or AP House.

6.2 We do accept the following methods of payment: credit and debit cards, wire and bank transfers. We do accept cash payments only if we are required to do so by local/applicable legislation or if expressly authorized by us to our full discretion. Payment with gold or cryptocurrency are not accepted.

6.3 Unless otherwise expressly authorized by us, we do not accept payment from company's credit or debit card and/or wire and transfers from company's accounts.

6.4 Your passport or ID document may be requested for any payment for identification and verification purposes. By making a deposit, placing an order or purchasing a Product, you undertake to provide all information required by applicable law or regulation to complete the transaction. We reserve the rights to ask for additional information to comply with our internal rules.

6.5 Invoices, credit notes and any other transactional documents are issued only in the name of the customer who made the payment.

ARTICLE 7 / TAX AND TAX REFUND

7.1 Unless otherwise stated, all prices shall include any applicable value added tax, sales tax or other applicable tax. The prices shall be net and exclusive of all your charges and costs (e.g. payment cost charged by your bank) and other taxes on the sale, for which you are solely responsible.

7.2 For any tax refund application, your passport may be required. For any transaction and unless otherwise agreed, the tax refund will be made through the same method of payment (e.g. same credit or debit card if you paid by credit or debit card, same bank account if you made a bank transfer).

ARTICLE 8 / SHIPPING AND DELIVERY

8.1 Shipping or delivery timeframes stated, if any, are for reference only and not binding upon Audemars Piguet. Should the estimated delivery shipping or delivery timeframes be significantly exceeded, Audemars Piguet will keep you informed on a regular basis.

8.2 Once you have fully paid the price of your Product as well as all applicable sales and other taxes, fees and charges associated with your method of payment, you may take delivery of your Product at our Boutique or AP House. Upon delivery, your passport or ID document may be required for identification and verification purposes.

8.3 Should you wish a third party to collect the Product on your behalf at our Boutique or AP House, you must provide Audemars Piguet with a prior and written confirmation that you authorise such third party designated by you, by providing his/her full name as provided in his/her passport or ID document and his/her passport or ID document number, to collect the Product designated by its reference number and authorizing him/her to sign any document on your behalf for the release of this relevant Product. Should you send us the written confirmation by email only, Audemars Piguet reserves the right to confirm one more time upon delivery of the relevant Product the authorisation with you by phone, instant message or any other means. Moreover, while this third party collects the Product on your behalf at our Boutique or AP House, you must confirm the full name and passport or ID document number of this third party along with the reference number of the Product by telephone (including but not limited to SMS, call or messaging applications).

8.4 Once you have fully paid the price of the Product and upon request, we may alternatively ship the Product in compliance with applicable legal requirements to an address provided in writing. The delivery address must correspond to your personal home address. Should you wish a Product to be shipped to a third party, this third party must be domiciled in the same jurisdiction as you and you must provide us in writing with the full name and the full address of this third party. Should you wish a Product to be shipped to an airport duty-free zone, your flight booking confirmation may also be required for identification and verification purposes. Should you request the Product to be shipped, we reserve the right to charge you separately the shipping and delivery costs (including the insurance costs) and will indicate to you the estimate of said costs. We also reserve the right to refuse shipping certain Products outside the jurisdiction where the transaction takes place.

8.5 Should the Product be shipped, we may request a copy of your passport or ID document and the full name of the person who will receive the delivery and a copy of his/her passport or ID document.

8.6 Notwithstanding clause 8.4, empty watch box cannot be shipped outside the jurisdiction of the registered seat of our Boutique or AP House where the transaction takes place.

8.7 Notwithstanding clause 8.4, we may refuse to ship a Product for which transaction and shipping need to be recorded in application of the Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora (CITES) outside the jurisdiction of the registered seat of our Boutique or AP House where the transaction takes place if we do not have all the required information for the registration. Should you cross a border with a Product that is subject to CITES requirements, you are solely responsible for complying with said requirements.

ARTICLE 9 / TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP TITLE AND RISKS, LIMITATION AND EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY

9.1 Ownership and title shall pass to you upon issuance of the sale invoice by Audemars Piguet and full payment of the Product. Risks of damage to, theft and loss of the Product shall pass to you (i) upon delivery to you of the Product at our Boutique or AP House in case of pick-up, (ii) when the carrier designated by you picks-up the Product at our premises in case of shipment by a different carrier than the one designated by Audemars Piguet or (iii) at the delivery address in case of shipment by the carrier designated by Audemars Piguet.

9.2 You acknowledge and confirm that the Product has been inspected upon delivery and was received in good working condition and free from aesthetic defects.

9.3 Subject to clause 9.4, Audemars Piguet agrees to compensate you in strict accordance with the

following principles in the event of damage to, theft or loss of the Product before the ownership and risks of damage to, theft and loss of the Product pass to you: Audemars Piguet will replace the damaged, stolen or lost Product with a new Product of the same model or, for limited editions, replace the Product with a similar Product of the same value in line with the price you paid for the Product if and when available.

9.4 In case of shipment, Audemars Piguet shall not be responsible for any damage to, theft and/or loss of the Product due to an incorrect or incomplete address or recipient provided by you or on your behalf or if the person who is supposed to take delivery of the Product is not available or present upon its delivery and the Product is delivered at the correct address.

9.5 Any claim must be documented and received by Audemars Piguet no later than five (5) calendar days after the delivery of the Product, unless a longer period is required under applicable mandatory laws.

9.6 All instances of breach, the consequences of a breach, and all of your rights, whether based on contract, statute, tort or any other ground, are governed exclusively and finally by these General Terms and Conditions of Sale for Boutiques and AP Houses. Any rights to damages, price reductions, rescission or cancellation not explicitly mentioned in these General Terms and Conditions of Sale for Boutiques and AP Houses are excluded.

9.7 Nothing in these General Terms and Conditions of Sale for Boutiques and AP Houses limits or excludes our liability for any liability, which cannot be limited or excluded by applicable mandatory laws, including but not limited, where applicable, to Audemars Piguet's liability for intentional breaches, gross negligence and product liability claims.

ARTICLE 10 / PRODUCT EXCHANGE AND RETURN POLICY

10.1 Except if otherwise provided by the mandatory laws of the country where you purchase a Product, no Product may be exchanged or returned without our written consent.

10.2 If the Product is returned for a quality issue that is attributable to Audemars Piguet, the Product will be serviced and repaired free of charge in accordance with clause 12. Should the Product suffer from persistent quality issues, Audemars Piguet may, at its sole discretion, offer you to replace your Product with a Product of the same or a higher value (in which case we will charge you the difference) in comparison to the price you initially paid for the Product. If we consent to the exchange of the Product or if the applicable mandatory law provides so, we will exchange the Product and, if the new Product is not available, we will consider the amount as a deposit for the new specific Product as indicated in the deposit invoice. Notwithstanding clause 4 and except if otherwise provided by the mandatory laws of the country where you purchase a Product, the price paid for the initial Product will not be refunded.

10.3 If Audemars Piguet offers you an exchange option, the exchanged Product must be (i) accompanied by the original invoice and all original transactional documents, (ii) unused, unworn and undamaged, (iii) repacked in its original packaging, all warranties, operating manuals, authenticity certificates and promotional items (if any) offered by Audemars Piguet, and (iv) received by Audemars Piguet no later than ten (10) calendar days after the date of purchase, unless a longer return period is required under applicable mandatory laws.

10.4 An unauthorized return of Product will not be accepted by Audemars Piguet and the Product will be returned to you at your cost and risks.

ARTICLE 11 / REFUND POLICY

11.1 Should any order be canceled or should we have to refund any amount paid in accordance with clause 4 or 5, we will refund the net amount received only by the same method of payment you initially used to pay the deposit or the amount to be refunded. If the refund by the same method of payment you initially used is not possible, we will refund the amount only through a bank transfer to a bank account belonging to the client who initially paid the Product or the deposit.

11.2 Any refunds, where permitted, will only be made in the same currency you initially used to pay the deposit or the amount to be refunded.

11.3 Unless otherwise agreed or provided by the mandatory laws of the country where you purchased the Product, we will refund the amount received and you shall bear your own refund costs (e.g. cost charged by your bank or credit card provider).

ARTICLE 12 / PRODUCT WARRANTY

12.1 New Audemars Piguet watches are warranted against any manufacturing defect under the terms stated in the Audemars Piguet International Sales Warranty provided with your Audemars Piguet watch and available on our website www.audemarspiguet.com.

12.2 Any other new Audemars Piguet Product that is not a watch purchased through our Boutique or AP House is warranted against any manufacturing defects for a period of two (2) years from the date of its initial purchase, shown on the invoice, subject to the conditions below, except where a different warranty period is required by the laws of the country where you purchased the Product. If you return your defective Product as a result of a manufacturing defect during the warranty period, any defective component will be repaired free of charge. This product warranty does not cover: (i) defects and damages resulting from misuse, abuse or negligence, from accident, shock or improper use or from contact with corrosive substances, (ii) defects and damages caused by unauthorized alterations, modifications or repairs as well as services and work performed by anyone other than Audemars Piguet or an Audemars Piguet Authorized Service Center, or caused by the use of components and/or accessories other than genuine Audemars Piguet components or accessories, and (iii) routine maintenance and cleaning, as well as the consequences of normal wear and tear and aging of the Product. In order to benefit from this product warranty, you will be required to deliver your Product to one of our Boutiques or AP Houses, an Audemars Piguet Authorized Dealer or Audemars Piguet Authorized Service Center, together with the invoice issued when you purchased the Product, or, when you have created an account on www.audemarspiguet.com, you may request a repair web check-in with pick-up of your watch in countries or regions where this service is available. You are therefore required to retain your invoice with due care. Under this warranty, you are responsible for shipping and delivery costs of your Product, including postage, insurance and packing materials, unless otherwise required by the laws of the country where you purchased the Product or you request a repair web check-in with pick-up of your watch in countries or regions where this service is available, in which case the shipping and delivery costs of your Product are taken in charge by Audemars Piguet in accordance with the applicable terms and conditions. Audemars Piguet recommends that any shipment requires acknowledgement of receipt and be insured. Please check the additional terms for your country of residence as detailed at the end of these General Terms and Conditions of Sale. If you experience difficulties applying this product warranty, you have the option to seek an amicable solution and/or to ask for mediation as provided under local legislation, notably in European Union countries.

ARTICLE 13 / PERSONAL DATA

We collect and process your personal data when the processing is necessary as part of a contract between you and Audemars Piguet and for further purposes described in the Privacy Notice, which is available upon request and on our website www.audemarspiguet.com.

ARTICLE 14 / FORCE MAJEURE

14.1 If any problem due to a force majeure event or any other reason that is not attributable to Audemars Piguet is encountered during the transaction so that the transaction can no longer be continued as originally proposed or at all, Audemars Piguet may postpone or cancel the transaction at its sole discretion. In such case, Audemars Piguet shall not be responsible for any delay or failure in performance.

14.2 In this clause, a force majeure event shall mean and include, without limitation, accidents, severe weather events, natural catastrophes, fire, explosion, acts of nature, acts or omissions of any government

agency, unexpected changes in laws or regulations, generalized lack of availability of raw materials or energy, pandemic, epidemic, quarantine, lockdown, act of terrorism, national strikes, riots, war or civil commotion and any other events beyond the reasonable control of Audemars Piguet and which by its nature could not have been foreseen, or, if it could have been foreseen, was unavoidable.

ARTICLE 15 / ENTIRE AGREEMENT

15.1 The transactional documents, including but not limited to the deposit invoice, if any, and the invoice, the Audemars Piguet International Sales Warranty together with these General Terms and Conditions of Sale for Boutiques and AP Houses and the Privacy Notice available on www.audemarspiguet.com contain the whole agreement between you and Audemars Piguet in respect of the order or sale of new Products, and supersede and replace any prior written or oral agreements, representations or understandings between you and Audemars Piguet relating to such subject matter. The parties confirm that they have not entered into the transaction on the basis of any representation that has not been expressly incorporated into the transactional documents, the Audemars Piguet International Sales Warranty, or these General Terms and Conditions of Sale for Boutiques and AP Houses in writing.

15.2 Any inconsistency or ambiguity shall be resolved by giving precedence in the following order: 1. the invoice, 2. the Audemars Piguet International Sales Warranty and 3. these General Terms and Conditions of Sale for Boutiques and AP Houses. The provisions of the Privacy Notice available on www.audemarspiguet.com shall prevail only with respect to privacy matter.

15.3 Nobody else has any rights under these General Terms and Conditions of Sale for Boutiques and AP Houses. This agreement is between you and us. Nobody else can enforce it and neither of us will need to ask anybody else to sign-off on ending or changing it.

15.4 If any part of these General Terms and Conditions of Sale for Boutiques and AP Houses shall be deemed unlawful, void or for any reason unenforceable, then that provision shall be deemed severable from these terms and shall not affect the validity and enforceability of any remaining provisions of the terms.

ARTICLE 16 / APPLICABLE LAW AND JURISDICTION

16.1 These General Terms and Conditions of Sale for Boutiques and AP Houses shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the registered seat of our Boutique or AP House where the transaction takes place excluding its rules on conflict of laws and excluding the international sale of goods convention (CISG).

16.2 Any and all disputes or claims against Audemars Piguet arising out of or in connection with these General Terms and Conditions of Sale for Boutiques and AP Houses or any breach thereof which cannot be settled by mutual agreement shall be submitted to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts at the registered seat of our Boutique or AP House where the transaction takes place or, if mandatory by applicable law, the place where you are domiciled.

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS APPLICABLE CONCERNING SALES *IN SOUTH KOREA*

ARTICLE 17 / SPECIFICITIES FOR KOREA

17.1 In the context of sales in Korea, the following clauses are amended as follows:

- 4.5: To the exception of customized orders, you may cancel the transaction in the following circumstances prior to the completion of the sale of the selected product and the transfer to you of ownership and title thereto in accordance with Article 9.1:
- if the selected Product presents a material lack of conformity with the contract, including but not limited to visible or functional defects, or missing components or documentation, and we fail to remedy such non conformity or provide a replacement within a reasonable period of time;
- if you do not accept, in accordance with Article 5.1, a price's change notified to you in writing by Audemars Piguet prior to the issuance of the invoice; or
- in the event of any other circumstances equivalent to the above.

Audemars Piguet reserves the right to cancel the transaction in the following circumstances:

- based on your purchase history or other relevant information, it is determined that your intent may disrupt Audemars Piguet's operations or violate its internal policies;
- a material and non trivial error or mistake, including but not limited to typographical errors, pricing errors or similar inaccuracies, has occurred in the sales related information, which materially affects Audemars Piguet's ability to accept or perform the contract; or
- any other circumstances arise that are comparable to the foregoing.

Separate terms and conditions shall apply to customized orders and sales (see Article 1.3).

- 5.1: We reserve the right to change the prices of any Product at any time. Although you may have paid a partial deposit or ordered a Product, the price of the Product remains an indicative and non-binding price subject to change at our sole discretion. Unless otherwise agreed in writing and subject to clauses 4.4 and 5.2, the price to be paid for the Product is the price set out in the invoice in local currency at the time the invoice is issued. Should this price be different from the indicative and non-binding price applicable at the time you ordered the Product or paid a partial deposit for this Product, we would inform you of such change before issuing the invoice. You shall expressly confirm if you accept such price change within seven (7) business days after being informed. In the absence of any confirmation within this period or if you do not accept the new price, the transaction shall be deemed cancelled.

- 11.3: Unless otherwise agreed or provided by the mandatory laws of the country where you purchased the Product, we will refund the amount received and you shall bear your own refund costs (e.g. cost charged by your bank or credit card provider). However, where such cancellation is attributable to Audemars Piguet's wilful misconduct or negligence, any ancillary costs shall be borne by Audemars Piguet.

17.2 Clauses 9.5 does not apply to sales in Korea and is therefore deleted.

17.3 If the Clauses are neither amended by Clause 17.1 nor deleted by Clause 17.2, they remain applicable to you.

ARTICLE 18 / IDENTITY OF THE SELLER

18.1 In the context of sales in Korea, "Audemars Piguet" refers to Audemars Piguet Korea, Limited.

18.2 Audemars Piguet can be contacted at:

- Business Address: 16 Teheran-ro 78-gil, Gangnam District, Seoul, South Korea
- Phone Number: +8225432996
- Email: contact.korea@audemarspiguet.com

ARTICLE 19 / PRE-CONTRACTUAL INFORMATION

In the case of sales concluded by distance (e.g. by telephone, e-mail, instant messages), you acknowledge that we have communicated to you, among others, the following documents and information prior to the conclusion of the sale:

- A copy of these General Terms and Conditions of Sale;
- The main characteristics of the Product;
- The price of the Product (including taxes);
- The payment conditions;
- A copy of Audemars Piguet's International Sales Warranty;
- If applicable, the date at which, or the timeframe within which, Audemars Piguet shall deliver the Product to you.

ARTICLE 20 / SHIPPING AND DELIVERY

Should the Product be shipped, we may request to view your resident identification card and/or passport to confirm your identity.

ARTICLE 21 / PRODUCT RETURN

21.1 In the case of sales concluded by distance (e.g. by telephone, e-mail, instant messages) or if payment for the Product is made in installments payments of three (3) or more occasions over a period of two or more months through credit cards, you are entitled to return the Product within seven (7) calendar days from the later day of (i) receipt of Product or collection of the Product at the Boutique or AP House or (ii) receipt of a copy of sales contract including these General Terms and Conditions of Sale (the "**Right of Withdrawal**") without having to provide any reasons for such return. You have a right of withdrawal for distance sales as described in this clause, to the exception of tailor-made Products (e.g. or personalized color, engraved, made to your specifications, or otherwise customized or personalized specifically for you).

21.2 Your Right of Withdrawal shall be deemed to have been properly exercised if the following conditions are fully met:

- The Product must be (i) accompanied by the invoice and all transactional documents, (ii) be in a condition that does not result in a material decrease in its value (unused, unworn and undamaged); and (iii) be returned, for the purpose of preserving its value, together with all warranties, operating manuals, certificates of authenticity and, where applicable, any promotional items provided by Audemars Piguet, all in their original packaging. By way of exception, the opening of the packaging solely for the purpose of inspecting the Product, as permitted under applicable law, shall not in itself preclude the exercise of the right of withdrawal. However, where the loss or damage of any component results in a material decrease in the value of the Product such that resale is no longer possible, the return may be refused.
- Within seven (7) calendar days from the time that you notify Audemars Piguet of your decision to exercise your Right of Withdrawal, the Product shall be returned to Audemars Piguet. You shall also bear the risk of loss and/or damage of the Product until said return.

21.3 If the conditions listed in clause 21.2 above are fully met, Audemars Piguet will reimburse you for the payment received from you for the Product within three (3) business days of receipt of the returned Product on your initial selected payment method used for the original transaction (e.g., the same credit or debit card if you paid by credit or debit card, same bank account if you made a bank transfer). Please note that Audemars Piguet takes action on this promptly however, depending on your selected payment method, it may take several days until the payment is returned to you.

ARTICLE 22 / LANGUAGE

The language in which the agreement between you and Audemars Piguet is concluded is Korean. In the event of any conflict between versions of the General Terms and Conditions of Sale provided in a language other than Korean and accepted by you, the meaning and interpretation of the General Terms and Conditions of Sale in Korean shall prevail.